forma statement of financial position, as at 31 December 2017, prepared on the basis of the
following assumptions:

(a) the Offer was effective on 5 June 2018; and

(b) no further Securities are issued.

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on the basis of the Audited
Financial Statements for the financial year ending 31 December 2017 lodged on 31 March
2018.

Notes

Adjustments related to the Offer assume funds of $10 raised and costs of the Offer of $8,050.

 14

The pro forma statement of financial position does not include any events subsequent to 31 December
2017 other than the issue of:

(a) 25,000,000 Shares pursuant to a placement at an issue price of $0.015 per share on 13

February 2018;

(b) 198,750,000 Shares pursuant to a Placement at an issue price of $0.008 on 16 April 2018;
and

(c) the 295,250,000 Loan Shares on 5 June 2018,

to investors to whom the Company is not required to issue a disclosure document under the
Corporations Act).

 15

Audited

31 December
2017

Adjustments in
relation to the

Placement

Adjustments
related to the

Offer

Unaudited
Pro Forma

31 December
2017

 $ $ $ $
Current Assets
Cash assets 41,943 4,327,000 (8,040) 4,360,903
Trade and other receivables 596,295 - - 596,295
Total Current Assets 638,238 4,327,000 (8,040) 4,957,198

Non-Current Assets
Financial assets 2,860,008 - - 2,860,008
Investments accounted for under
the equity method

626,509

-

-

626,509

Plant & Equipment 7,386 - - 7.386
Total Non-Current Assets 3,493,903 - - 3,493,903
TOTAL ASSETS 4,132,141 4,327,000 (8,040) 8,451,101

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 572,437 - - 572,437
Borrowings 10,320 - - 10,320
Total Current Liabilities 582,757 - - 582,757

Non-Current Liabilities
Borrowings - - - -
Total Current Liabilities - - - -
TOTAL LIABILITIES 582,757 - - 582,757

NET ASSETS 3,549,384 4,327,000 (8,040) 7,868,344

EQUITY
Contributed equity 27,383,547 4,327,000 (8,040) 31,702,507
Accumulated losses (26,993,221) - - (26,993,221)
Reserves 100,186 - - 100,186
Equity Attributable to owners of
Chapmans Ltd

490,512

4,327,000

(8,040)

4,809,472

Non controlling interest

3,058,872

-

-

3,058,872

TOTAL EQUITY

3,549,384

4,327,000

(8,040)

7,868,344

5.5 Effect of the Offer on control

The Company will not issue Shares under the Offer to Directors, related parties of the Company
or any other person if the issue would breach the takeover prohibition in section 606 of the
Corporations Act. The following table sets out the potential dilutionary effect of the Offer assuming